
108-17 

RCA 16-161-9/26 
RCA 17-124-6/26 

 
 

ORDINANCE NO.  108-17 
 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 142-16, 
PASSED OCTOBER 11, 2016, RELATIVE TO THE POOL 
HOUSE RENOVATION PROJECT AT MEMORIAL PARK, 
AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.        

 
WHEREAS: Ordinance No. 107-16, passed July 19, 2016, authorized the payment of $103,000.00 

to James P. Finnegan Construction, Inc. for the Pool House Renovation Project at 
Memorial Park; and 

 
WHEREAS: Ordinance No. 142-16, passed October 11, 2016, authorized the increased funds of 

$2,500.00 to James P. Finnegan Construction, Inc. making the Purchase Order total 
$105,500.00 for the Pool House Renovation Project at Memorial Park; and 

 
WHEREAS: To allow for additional funds to be available to cover change orders, the City 

Engineer is asking to increase this purchase order again by $9,482.50.00. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY 
OF MEDINA, OHIO: 

 
SEC. 1: That the contract amount authorized in Ordinance No. 142-16, passed October 11, 

2016, is hereby amended from $105,500.00 to $114,982.50 for the Pool House 
Renovation Project at Memorial Park. 

 
SEC. 2: That in accordance with Ohio Revised Code §5705.41(D), at the time that the 

contract or order was made and at the time of execution of the Finance Director’s 
certificate, sufficient funds were available or in the process of collection, to the credit 
of a proper fund, properly appropriated and free from any previous encumbrance. 

 
SEC. 3: That the funds to cover these change orders are available as Account No. 104-0303. 
 
SEC. 4: That it is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and 

relating to the passage of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this 
Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that 
resulted in such formal action, were in meetings open to the public, in compliance 
with the law.   

 
SEC. 5: That this Ordinance shall be considered an emergency measure necessary for the 

immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety, and for the further 
reason the work is completed; wherefore, this Ordinance shall be in full force and 
effect immediately upon its passage and signature by the Mayor. 

  
 
 
 



108-17 

 
 
 
 
 
PASSED:    July 10, 2017__    SIGNED:    _____     James A. Shields   ____    
                                 President of Council Pro-Tem 
 
ATTEST:      __Kathy Patton          APPROVED:    ___July 11th, 2017_____ 
                        Clerk of Council     
 
      SIGNED: ____Dennis Hanwell_____ 
                           Mayor 
 
 
 


